
National Interagency Coordination Center 
Incident Management Situation Report 
Friday, October 12, 2007 – 1000 MDT 

National Preparedness Level 1 
 
 
 

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total) 
Initial attack activity: Light (720 new fires) 
New large fires:  8 (*) 
Large fires contained:  5 
Uncontained large fires: 3 
Area Command Teams committed: 0 
NIMOs committed: 0 
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0 
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2 
Fire Use Teams committed: 0 
** Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. ** 
 
 

 

 
Eastern District Complex (12 fires), Kentucky DOF. Kentucky IMT 2 (Conley). Eight miles northwest of Pikeville, 
KY. Hardwood litter. Active fire behavior.  
 
Kentucky River Complex (8 fires), Kentucky DOF. Kentucky IMT 2 (Slone). Started on private land one mile 
from Hazard, KY. Hardwood litter. Creeping.  
 
Southeastern Complex (8 fires), Kentucky DOF. Started on private land one mile south of Pineville, KY. Timber. 
Active surface fire with uphill runs. Structures threatened.  
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* Eastern District 
Complex KY KYS 1,082 396 50 10/31 106 0 3 10 0 0 NR ST 

* Kentucky River 
Complex KY KYS 1,330 325 50 10/31 109 0 4 6 0 0 NR PRI 

* Southeastern 
Complex KY KYS 1,564 25 80 11/15 60 16 2 3 0 0 NR PRI 

* Maltese FL FLS 8,700 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

* Poplar Log KY DBF 330 --- 100 --- 36 --- 2 1 0 0 NR FS 

* Old Lower MS MSS 120 --- 100 --- 10 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

Southern Area (PL 2) 
New fires: 415
New large fires: 8
Uncontained large fires: 3
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2
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* Flam Ridge MS MSS 120 --- 100 --- 12 --- 0 2 0 0 NR ST 

* Crane Hollow 
Rd TN TNS 110 --- 100 --- 0 --- 0 0 0 0 NR ST 

FLS – Florida DOF  DBF – Daniel Boone NF      MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission        TNS – Tennessee DOF        
 
 
Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and breezy conditions will develop over the Southeast today.  Low 
relative humidity will continue in the Southeast and Mid-Atlantic states into mid-next week.  In the West, an active 
weather pattern spells frequent storm systems for cool weather and increased wind at times.     
 
 
 
  
 
 
 
 

http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php 
 
 

Unfamiliar With Weather And Local Factors Influencing Fire Behavior 

 Can you ask questions of local experts? What kinds of questions would you ask? 

 Does the operational period plan give you adequate weather and information? What kinds of 
weather forecasts can you get? What other weather or local information do you look for in the 
shift plan? 

 Can you get information from resources that have been on the fire? What questions will you ask 
of the crew that you are replacing? 

 Is there any other way to obtain information? List common sources of information on weather 
and local factors. 

 To reduce risks: 

• Base all actions on current and expected fire behavior.  
• Post lookouts.  
• Establish escape routes and safety zones.  
• Take extra caution! Discuss a fire where you relied on information from the local unit 

(perhaps where your fire knowledge and experience was very different from how they 
did things—Southeast or Alaska).  



Fires And Acres Last Week 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

1

0

6

368

  

  

  

  

5 
 

9 

4

5

16

382

Northern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

8

2

1

0

  

  

1

0

62 
 

309 

10

2

82

313

Southern California 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

0

  

  

4

1

75 
 

63 

4

0

84

64

Northern Rockies 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

2

  

  

  

  

  

  

12 
 

1,258 

1

0

15

1,260

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

1

5

  

  

  

  

6 
 

8 

2

2

9

15

Western Great Basin 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

3

5

3

5

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

2

0

1

0

  

  

  

  

6 
 

18 

3

0

12

18

Eastern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

1

0

82 
 

109 

1

1

84

110

Southern Area 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

  

408 
 

14,571 

7

88

415

14,659

TOTAL 
FIRES 

 
ACRES 

13

4

10

373

0

0

6

1

656 
 

16,345 

35

103

720

16,826
 
 



Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 
 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

3

3

30

2,447

38

61,359

18 
 

696 

351 
 

404,672 

7

2

447

469,179

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

303

60,580

282

280,892

49

82,509

39 
 

327 

1,893 
 

155,897 

1,080

224,889

3,646

805,094

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

209

220

47

534

5

105

34 
 

33 

2,522 
 

81,706 

704

126,278

3,521

208,876

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

64

2,479

163

10,047

15

36

39 
 

2,224 

3,635 
 

23,379 

659

308,449

4,575

346,614

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

1,008

62,235

79

63,637

21

823

37 
 

21,460 

1,119 
 

325,332 

1,019

640,870

3,283

1,114,357

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

53

24,652

663

1,110,658

4

9

48 
 

7,192 

835 
 

319,683 

718

928,052

2,321

2,390,246

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4

60

445

564,014

7

38

25 
 

379 

209 
 

225,115 

90

105,421

780

895,027

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

783

16,132

156

1,963

9

1,540

80 
 

674 

935 
 

57,120 

1,497

47,464

3,460

124,893

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

927

4,640

581

10,988

15

569

34 
 

315 

1,083 
 

112,843 

494

15,026

3,134

144,381

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

487

8,464

  

  

74

1,581

31 
 

521 

10,898 
 

142,687 

559

46,294

12,049

199,547

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

415

20,907

  

  

103

344,324

77 
 

67,682 

36,278 
 

860,837 

931

164,016

37,804

1,457,766

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

4,256

200,372

2,446

2,045,180

340

492,893

462 
 

101,503 

59,758 
 

2,709,271 

7,758

2,606,761

75,020

8,155,980
 

 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 

Ten Year Average Fires 68,529 

Ten Year Average Acres 5,771,618 



Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

3

191

2

40

1

2,000

  
 

  

  
 

  

53

1,769

59

4,000

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

4 
 

273 

  
 

  

44

1,210

48

1,483

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

0

125

1

35

1 
 

340 

  
 

  

0

65

2

565

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

1

55

  

  

2

413

1 
 

100 

1 
 

1 

15

513

20

1,082

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

600

  

  

  
 

  

1 
 

150 

4

159

6

909

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

  

  

0

0

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  
 

  

4

1,225

4

1,225

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

60

  

  

2 
 

193 

6 
 

484 

8

2,521

17

3,258

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

13

908

  
 

  

2 
 

500 

3

78

18

1,486

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

4

3,378

  
 

  

  
 

  

6

2,592

10

5,970

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

4

246

4

825

21

6,734

8 
 

906 

10 
 

1,135 

137

10,132

184

19,978



Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

4 
 

20,650 

  

  

4

20,650

Northwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

10,036

70

20,150

63

11,354

6 
 

1,120 

  
 

  

508

39,329

676

81,989

Northern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

7

441

8

19,979

14 
 

287 

44 
 

5,059 

261

13,476

334

39,242

Southern California 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

4

305

14

3,291

13 
 

1,046 

6 
 

77 

90

9,577

127

14,296

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

6

891

23

4,547

89

20,579

15 
 

671 

114 
 

2,714 

296

27,285

543

56,687

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

5

2,164

26

12,643

9

3,337

5 
 

448 

16 
 

9,807 

76

22,071

137

50,470

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

  

  

9

4,069

5

1,415

6 
 

3,889 

  
 

  

1

1,391

21

10,764

Southwest 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

56

9,780

69

17,957

11

2,876

22 
 

4,633 

  
 

  

235

64,791

393

100,037

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

45

4,725

43

18,089

101

24,331

16 
 

4,852 

39 
 

4,347 

129

38,978

373

95,322

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

46

15,866

  

  

351

56,982

36 
 

4,241 

1,519 
 

95,420 

147

35,682

2,099

208,191

Southern Area 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

29

20,321

  

  

319

129,386

72 
 

63,069 

14,926 
 

949,627 

921

889,711

16,267

2,052,114

TOTAL 
FIRES  

 
ACRES 

216

63,783

251

78,201

970

273,530

205 
 

84,256 

16,668 
 

1,087,701 

2,664

1,142,291

20,974

2,729,762
 
 

*** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. *** 
 



WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date 

AREA BIA BLM FWS NPS ST/OT USFS TOTAL 

Alaska 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

22

39,045

18

57,943

15 
 

29,188 

3

542

  

  

58

126,718

Northwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

3

802

3

802

Northern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

3 
 

1 

1

1

6

17

10

19

Southern California 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

20 
 

681 

  

  

7

92

27

773

Northern Rockies 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

9 
 

3,232 

  

  

74

90,448

83

93,680

Eastern Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

5 
 

29 

0

75

47

147,598

52

147,702

Western Great Basin 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

6

3,631

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

  

  

6

3,631

Southwest 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

1

10

  

  

5 
 

5,672 

1

149

39

30,002

46

35,833

Rocky Mountain 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

11

387

  

  

2 
 

0 

  

  

8

69

21

456

Eastern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

  
 

  

  

  

2

11

2

11

Southern Area 
FIRES  

ACRES 

  

  

  

  

  

  

18 
 

2,753 

  

  

3

3,888

21

6,641

TOTAL 
FIRES  

ACRES 

0

0

40

43,073

18

57,943

77 
 

41,556 

5

767

189

272,927

329

416,266

  *** Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***  

 
 
 
 

*** National Interagency Coordination Center ***  


