National Interagency Coordination Center Incident Management Situation Report Friday, October 12, 2007 – 1000 MDT National Preparedness Level 1

National Fire Activity (Weekly Total)

Initial attack activity: Light (720 new fires)

New large fires: 8 (*)
Large fires contained: 5
Uncontained large fires: 3
Area Command Teams committed: 0
NIMOs committed: 0
Type 1 IMTs committed: 0
Type 2 IMTs committed: 2
Fire Use Teams committed: 0

Southern Area (PL 2)

New fires:415New large fires:8Uncontained large fires:3Type 2 IMTs committed:2

Eastern District Complex (12 fires), Kentucky DOF. Kentucky IMT 2 (Conley). Eight miles northwest of Pikeville, KY. Hardwood litter. Active fire behavior.

Kentucky River Complex (8 fires), Kentucky DOF. Kentucky IMT 2 (Slone). Started on private land one mile from Hazard, KY. Hardwood litter. Creeping.

Southeastern Complex (8 fires), Kentucky DOF. Started on private land one mile south of Pineville, KY. Timber. Active surface fire with uphill runs. Structures threatened.

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Eastern District Complex	KY	KYS	1,082	396	50	10/31	106	0	3	10	0	0	NR	ST
* Kentucky River Complex	KY	KYS	1,330	325	50	10/31	109	0	4	6	0	0	NR	PRI
* Southeastern Complex	KY	KYS	1,564	25	80	11/15	60	16	2	3	0	0	NR	PRI
* Maltese	FL	FLS	8,700		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST
* Poplar Log	KY	DBF	330		100		36		2	1	0	0	NR	FS
* Old Lower	MS	MSS	120		100		10		0	2	0	0	NR	ST

^{**} Uncontained large fires do not include WFU or confine/contain incidents. **

Incident Name	St	Unit	Size	Size Chge 24 Hrs	% CTN	Est Ctn	Totl Pers	Pers Chge 24 Hrs	Crw	Eng	Heli	Strc Lost	\$\$ CTD	Origin Own
* Flam Ridge	MS	MSS	120		100		12		0	2	0	0	NR	ST
* Crane Hollow Rd	TN	TNS	110		100		0		0	0	0	0	NR	ST

FLS - Florida DOF

DBF - Daniel Boone NF

MSS – Mississippi Forestry Commission

TNS - Tennessee DOF

Predictive Services Discussion: Dry and breezy conditions will develop over the Southeast today. Low relative humidity will continue in the Southeast and Mid-Atlantic states into mid-next week. In the West, an active weather pattern spells frequent storm systems for cool weather and increased wind at times.



http://www.nifc.gov/sixminutes/dsp_sixminutes.php

Unfamiliar With Weather And Local Factors Influencing Fire Behavior

- Can you ask questions of local experts? What kinds of questions would you ask?
- Does the operational period plan give you adequate weather and information? What kinds of weather forecasts can you get? What other weather or local information do you look for in the shift plan?
- Can you get information from resources that have been on the fire? What questions will you ask of the crew that you are replacing?
- Is there any other way to obtain information? List common sources of information on weather and local factors.
- To reduce risks:
 - Base all actions on current and expected fire behavior.
 - Post lookouts.
 - Establish escape routes and safety zones.
 - Take extra caution! Discuss a fire where you relied on information from the local unit (perhaps where your fire knowledge and experience was very different from how they did things—Southeast or Alaska).

Fires And Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
	FIRES	1	6			5	4	
Northwest	ACRES	- <u>0</u>	368			9	5	382
Northern California	FIRES	8	1		1	62	10	82
Nonnem California	ACRES		0		0	309	2	313
Southern California	FIRES		1		4	75	4	84
Southern Camornia	ACRES		0		1	63	0	64
Northern Rockies	FIRES	2				12	1	15
Northern Nockies	ACRES					1,258	0	1,260
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			6	2	9
Lasterii Great Dasiii	ACRES		5			8	2	15
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
western Great basin	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						3	3
Oddiffwest	ACRES						5	5
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	2	1			6	3	12
receive would am	ACRES	0	0			18	0	18
Eastern Area	FIRES				1	82	1	84
Lastem Alea	ACRES				0	109	1	110
Southern Area	FIRES					408	7	415
Odditotti AiGa	ACRES					14,571	88	14,659
TOTAL	FIRES	13	10	0	6	656	35	720
101AL	ACRES	4	373	0	1	16,345	103	16,826

Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES	3	30	38	18	351	7	447
Alaska	ACRES	3	2,447	61,359	696	404,672	2	469,179
Northwest	FIRES	303	282	49	39	1,893	1,080	3,646
Northwest	ACRES	60,580	280,892	82,509	327	155,897	224,889	805,094
Northern California	FIRES	209	47	5	34	2,522	704	3,521
	ACRES	220	534	105	33	81,706	126,278	208,876
Southern California	FIRES	64	163	15	39	3,635	659	4,575
	ACRES	2,479	10,047	36	2,224	23,379	308,449	346,614
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1,008	79	21	37	1,119	1,019	3,283
Trontinon resolutes	ACRES	62,235	63,637	823	21,460	325,332	640,870	1,114,357
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	53	663	4	48	835	718	2,321
	ACRES	24,652	1,110,658	9	7,192	319,683	928,052	2,390,246
Western Great Basin	FIRES	4	445	7	25	209	90	780
	ACRES	60	564,014	38	379	225,115	105,421	895,027
Southwest	FIRES	783	156	9	80	935	1,497	3,460
	ACRES	16,132	1,963	1,540	674	57,120	47,464	124,893
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	927	581	15	34	1,083	494	3,134
	ACRES	4,640	10,988	569	315	112,843	15,026	144,381
Eastern Area	FIRES	487		74	31	10,898	559	12,049
	ACRES	8,464		1,581	521	142,687	46,294	199,547
Southern Area	FIRES	415		103	77	36,278	931	37,804
	ACRES	20,907		344,324	67,682	860,837	164,016	1,457,766
TOTAL	FIRES	4,256	2,446	340	462	59,758	7,758	75,020
	ACRES	200,372	2,045,180	492,893	101,503	2,709,271	2,606,761	8,155,980

Ten Year Average Fires	68,529
Ten Year Average Acres	5,771,618

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

Prescribed Fires and Acres Last Week

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES							0
Alaska	ACRES							0
Northwest	FIRES	3	2	1			53	59
Northwest	ACRES	191	40	2,000			1,769	4,000
Northern California	FIRES				4		44	48
Troition Gamornia	ACRES				273		1,210	1,483
Southern California	FIRES		0	1	1		0	2
	ACRES		125	35	340		65	565
Northern Rockies	FIRES	1		2	1	1	15	20
THO THE OF THE O	ACRES	55		413	100	1	513	1,082
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES		1			1	4	6
	ACRES		600			150	159	909
Western Great Basin	FIRES							0
Wooden Great Baen	ACRES							0
Southwest	FIRES						4	4
	ACRES						1,225	1,225
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		1		2	6	8	17
,	ACRES		60		193	484	2,521	3,258
Eastern Area	FIRES			13		2	3	18
	ACRES			908		500	78	1,486
Southern Area	FIRES			4			6	10
	ACRES			3,378			2,592	5,970
TOTAL	FIRES	4	4	21	8	10	137	184
	ACRES	246	825	6,734	906	1,135	10,132	19,978

Prescribed Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES					4		4
Alaska	ACRES					20,650		20,650
Northwest	FIRES	29	70	63	6		508	676
Northwoot	ACRES	10,036	20,150	11,354	1,120		39,329	81,989
Northern California	FIRES		7	8	14	44	261	334
	ACRES		441	19,979	287	5,059	13,476	39,242
Southern California	FIRES		4	14	13	6	90	127
	ACRES		305	3,291	1,046	77	9,577	14,296
Northern Rockies	FIRES	6	23	89	15	114	296	543
	ACRES	891	4,547	20,579	671	2,714	27,285	56,687
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES	5	26	9	5	16	76	137
	ACRES	2,164	12,643	3,337	448	9,807	22,071	50,470
Western Great Basin	FIRES	_	9	5	6		1	21
	ACRES		4,069	1,415	3,889		1,391	10,764
Southwest	FIRES	56	69	11	22		235	393
	ACRES	9,780	17,957	2,876	· ·		64,791	100,037
Rocky Mountain	FIRES	45	43	101	16	39	129	373
•	ACRES	4,725	18,089	24,331	4,852	4,347	38,978	95,322
Eastern Area	FIRES	46		351	36	1,519	147	2,099
	ACRES	15,866		56,982	4,241	95,420	35,682	208,191
Southern Area	FIRES	29		319	72	14,926	921	16,267
	ACRES	20,321		129,386	63,069	949,627	889,711	2,052,114
TOTAL	FIRES	216	251	970	205	16,668	2,664	20,974
	ACRES	63,783	78,201	273,530	84,256	1,087,701	1,142,291	2,729,762

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

WFU Fires and Acres Year-to-Date

AREA		BIA	BLM	FWS	NPS	ST/OT	USFS	TOTAL
Alaska	FIRES		22	18	15	3		58
Alaska	ACRES		39,045	57,943	29,188	542		126,718
Northwest	FIRES						3	3
Northwest	ACRES						802	802
Northern California	FIRES				3	1	6	10
TVOITICITI Galilottila	ACRES				1	1	17	19
Southern California	FIRES				20		7	27
	ACRES				681		92	773
Northern Rockies	FIRES				9		74	83
TOTALISM TOOKIGO	ACRES				3,232		90,448	93,680
Eastern Great Basin	FIRES				5	0	47	52
Lastom Groat Baom	ACRES				29	75	147,598	147,702
Western Great Basin	FIRES		6					6
Western Great Basin	ACRES		3,631					3,631
Southwest	FIRES		1		5	1	39	46
	ACRES		10		5,672	149	30,002	35,833
Rocky Mountain	FIRES		11		2		8	21
	ACRES		387		0		69	456
Eastern Area	FIRES						2	2
Ladiominada	ACRES						11	11
Southern Area	FIRES				18		3	21
	ACRES				2,753		3,888	6,641
TOTAL	FIRES	0	40	18	77	5	189	329
	ACRES	0	43,073	57,943	41,556	767	272,927	416,266

^{***} Changes in some agency YTD acres reflect more accurate mapping or reporting adjustments. ***

^{***} National Interagency Coordination Center ***